

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

THOMAS ISLEY, JEFFERY QUINN, VIPUL
KHANNA, WALINGTON URENA, DANIEL
GULICK, MICHAEL HENCHY JR., ANGELA
BOVENZI, JONATHAN YEHUDA, and PAUL
HOFFNER on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BMW OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 2:19-cv-12680-ESK

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Frederick J. Klorczyk III
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (646) 837-7150
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163
Email: fklorczyk@bursor.com

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joel D. Smith (*pro hac vice*)
1990 N. California Blvd., Suite 940
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 300-4455
Facsimile: (925) 407-2700
Email: jsmith@bursor.com

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT | 4 |
| A. The Proposed Settlement Class..... | 4 |
| B. Service Action And Other Prospective Relief | 4 |
| C. Reimbursements For Past Paid Out-Of-Pocket Expenses | 5 |
| D. Future Purchase / Lease Credits..... | 6 |
| E. The Class Notice Plan..... | 7 |
| F. Claims Process | 8 |
| G. Release of Claims Against Defendant And Associated Parties | 8 |
| H. Opt-Out Rights..... | 9 |
| I. Objections And Settlement Approval | 9 |
| IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT | 9 |
| A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate, And Should Be Approved..... | 9 |
| B. The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Weigh In Favor Of Approval..... | 11 |
| 1. Continued Litigation Would Be Long, Complex, And Expensive..... | 11 |
| 2. The Reaction Of The Class To The Settlement | 13 |
| i. Overall Response From The Settlement Class..... | 13 |
| ii. The Objections | 14 |
| 3. The Stage Of The Proceedings | 18 |
| 4. The Risks Of Establishing Liability..... | 19 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 5. | The Risks Of Establishing Damages..... | 20 |
| 6. | The Risks Of Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial | 21 |
| 7. | Defendant’s Ability To Withstand Greater Judgment | 22 |
| 8. | Reasonableness Of The Settlement In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And All Attendant Risks Of Litigation | 22 |
| C. | NOTICE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY SOUND AND FULLY IMPLEMENTED..... | 23 |
| D. | THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED | 25 |
| 1. | The Rule 23(a) Factors Are Met..... | 25 |
| a. | <i>Numerosity</i> | 25 |
| b. | <i>Commonality</i> | 26 |
| c. | <i>Typicality</i> | 27 |
| d. | <i>Adequacy</i> | 27 |
| 2. | The Rule 23(b)(3) Factors Are Met | 28 |
| a. | <i>Predominance</i> | 28 |
| b. | <i>Superiority</i> | 29 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 21, 25, 28, 29

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) 28, 29

Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.,
2015 WL 12732462 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2015)..... 15, 16

Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.,
2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)..... 11, 18, 22

Danvers Motor Co, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
543 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2008) 29

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) 10

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974) 24

Eisen v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.,
2014 WL 439006 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014)..... 16

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 11, 17, 21

Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010) 15

Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.,
605 F. Supp. 1384 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 18

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013) 12, 15, 17

In re American Family Enterprises,
256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000)..... 11

In re Cendant Corp. Securities Litig.,
109 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.N.J. 2000)..... 23

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3rd Cir. 2001)..... Passim

In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 10, 22

In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry,
669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 18

In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia,
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) 25

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 18

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 795 (3d Cir. 1995) Passim

In re Groupon, Inc. Marketing and Sales Practice Litig.,
2012 WL 13175871 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012)..... 17

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) 13

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.,
213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003) 28

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 10, 12, 26

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 1998) 13, 20

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 13

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 19

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) 20

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F. 3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) Passim

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001) 27

Lake v. First Nationwide Bank,
900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995)..... 11

Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Mktg. Corp.,
149 F.R.D. 65 (D.N.J. 1993) 25, 26

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 23

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) 27

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 10

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 23, 30

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) 26

Schwartz v. Avis Rent a Car Sys., LLC,
2016 WL 3457160 (D.N.J. June 21, 2016)..... 13

Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
2016 WL 4033969 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016) 14

Slade v. Shearson, Hammil & Co.,
79 F.R.D. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)..... 11

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) 26

Sullivan v. DB Invs.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 10

Varacallo v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) 29, 30

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of North America,
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995)..... 12, 18

Yaeger v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
2016 WL 4541861 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016)..... 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 24
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349..... 2
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350..... 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 1, 25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 25, 26, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 25, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 9, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 21.312 (2004)..... 23
